

Table of Contents

CHAPTER 1

WISCONSIN'S DRIVER LICENSING SYSTEM

by John J. Sobotik

I. Introduction [§ 1.1]

II. History [§ 1.2]

III. Obtaining a License [§ 1.3]

A. In General [§ 1.4]

B. Types of Licenses [§ 1.5]

1. In General [§ 1.6]

2. Real ID Compliant and Noncompliant Documents [§ 1.7]

3. Categories [§ 1.8]

a. License Variants [§ 1.9]

(1) Class D Noncommercial License [§ 1.10]

(2) Commercial Driver License [§ 1.11]

(3) Class M Only [§ 1.12]

(4) Special Restricted Operator's License [§ 1.13]

(5) Occupational License [§ 1.14]

(6) Probationary License [§ 1.15]

(7) Graduated Driver License [§ 1.16]

(8) Juvenile Restricted License [§ 1.17]

b. License Endorsements [§ 1.18]

(1) In General [§ 1.19]

(2) School Bus [§ 1.20]

(3) Alternative to School Bus Endorsement [§ 1.21]

(4) CDL Endorsements [§ 1.22]

4. Instruction Permits [§ 1.23]

a. Class D (Regular Vehicles) [§ 1.24]

b. Class M (Motorcycle) [§ 1.25]

c. Commercial Motor Vehicle [§ 1.26]

5. Sponsorship [§ 1.27]

IV. Reinstatement of License [§ 1.28]

A. Reinstatement After Suspension [§ 1.29]

B. Reinstatement After Revocation [§ 1.30]

- C. Reinstatement After Cancellation [§ 1.31]
- D. Wisconsin’s Financial Responsibility Law [§ 1.32]
 - 1. In General [§ 1.33]
 - 2. Proof of Financial Responsibility [§ 1.34]
 - 3. Mandatory Insurance [§ 1.35]
- V. Obtaining and Interpreting Driver Records [§ 1.36]**
 - A. In General [§ 1.37]
 - B. Obtaining Driver Records [§ 1.38]
 - C. Types of Records [§ 1.39]
 - 1. In General [§ 1.40]
 - 2. Driver Abstracts [§ 1.41]
 - D. Interpreting Driver Records [§ 1.42]

CHAPTER 2

TRAFFIC OFFENSES INVOLVING THE DRIVING PRIVILEGE

by John J. Sobotik

- I. Introduction [§ 2.1]**
 - A. History [§ 2.2]
 - B. Criminal vs. Civil Penalties [§ 2.3]
 - C. The Operating Privilege and the Driver License [§ 2.4]
 - D. Municipal Ordinances [§ 2.5]
- II. Withdrawal of Operating Privilege [§ 2.6]**
 - A. License Cancellation [§ 2.7]
 - B. Driving-Related Withdrawals of Operating Privilege:
Revocation and Suspension [§ 2.8]
 - 1. Introduction and Statutory Organization [§ 2.9]
 - 2. Revocation [§ 2.10]
 - a. In General [§ 2.11]
 - b. Revocation Because of Antisocial Driving Behavior
Likely to Result in Death, Personal Injury, or Serious
Property Damage [§ 2.12]
 - c. Revocation for OWI-Related Conviction [§ 2.13]
 - d. Lifetime Revocation of Operating Privileges [§ 2.14]
 - 3. Suspension [§ 2.15]
 - 4. Challenges to Counting Convictions for Criminal
Sentencing Purposes [§ 2.16]
 - 5. Right-of-Way Violations Resulting in Class
Requirements, Suspension, or Both [§ 2.17]

- C. Non-Driving Related License Sanctions: Suspension [§ 2.18]
 - 1. In General [§ 2.19]
 - 2. Failure to Pay [§ 2.20]
 - 3. Controlled Substances [§ 2.21]
 - 4. Nonpayment of Fees for Assessment or Driver-Safety Plan [§ 2.22]
 - 5. Juvenile Offenses [§ 2.23]
 - 6. Underage Drinking [§ 2.24]

- III. Habitual Traffic Offender [§ 2.25]**
 - A. In General [§ 2.26]
 - B. Definition of Habitual Traffic Offender [§ 2.27]
 - 1. Four Major Offenses [§ 2.28]
 - 2. 12 Minor Offenses [§ 2.29]
 - C. Procedure for Revocation [§ 2.30]
 - 1. In General [§ 2.31]
 - 2. Appeal [§ 2.32]
 - 3. Occupational Licensing and Repeat Habitual Traffic Offender Orders [§ 2.33]
 - D. Operating After Revocation as Habitual Traffic Offender [§ 2.34]

- IV. Demerit Points [§ 2.35]**
 - A. In General [§ 2.36]
 - B. Recording of Points [§ 2.37]
 - C. Reduction of Points [§ 2.38]

- V. Financial Responsibility Law and Damage Judgments [§ 2.39]**
 - A. Wisconsin's Financial Responsibility Law [§ 2.40]
 - B. Bankruptcy and Financial-Responsibility Cases [§ 2.41]

- VI. Operating Without a License [§ 2.42]**
 - A. The Statute [§ 2.43]
 - B. Elements of the Offense [§ 2.44]
 - 1. Wisconsin Jury Instructions [§ 2.45]
 - 2. Important Terms [§ 2.46]
 - a. In General [§ 2.47]
 - b. Highway [§ 2.48]
 - c. Operating [§ 2.49]
 - d. Motor Vehicle [§ 2.50]
 - e. Valid Driver License [§ 2.51]

- C. Sanctions for Operating Without a License [§ 2.52]
 - 1. Penalties [§ 2.53]
 - 2. Demerit Points [§ 2.54]
 - 3. Operating Without Motorcycle Class Authorization [§ 2.55]
- D. Resolving the Charge [§ 2.56]
- E. Provisions for Commercial Motor Vehicle Operators [§ 2.57]

VII. Operating After Revocation or Suspension [§ 2.58]

- A. In General [§ 2.59]
- B. Operating While Suspended [§ 2.60]
 - 1. The Statute [§ 2.61]
 - 2. Elements of the Offense [§ 2.62]
- C. Operating After Revocation [§ 2.63]
 - 1. The Statute [§ 2.64]
 - 2. Elements of the Offense [§ 2.65]
- D. Violation of a Restriction on an Occupational License [§ 2.66]
- E. Penalties and Sentencing [§ 2.67]
 - 1. In General [§ 2.68]
 - 2. License Suspension and Revocation [§ 2.69]
 - 3. Civil and Criminal Penalties [§ 2.70]
 - 4. Impoundment [§ 2.71]
- F. Resolving the Charge [§ 2.72]
- G. Provisions for Commercial Motor Vehicle Operators [§ 2.73]

VIII. Operating in Violation of a License Restriction [§ 2.74]

- A. The Statutes [§ 2.75]
- B. Elements of the Offense [§ 2.76]
- C. Penalties and Points [§ 2.77]
- D. Resolving the Charge [§ 2.78]
- E. Ignition Interlock Restrictions [§ 2.79]
- F. Provisions for Commercial Motor Vehicle Operators [§ 2.80]

CHAPTER 3

COMMERCIAL DRIVER LICENSING

by John J. Sobotik

I. Introduction [§ 3.1]

II. History [§ 3.2]

III. Definitions [§ 3.3]

- A. Commercial Motor Vehicle [§ 3.4]
- B. Commercial Driver License [§ 3.5]

IV. Obtaining a Commercial Driver License [§ 3.6]

- A. In General [§ 3.7]
- B. Vehicle Classes [§ 3.8]
- C. Endorsement of Certain Types of Operation [§ 3.9]
- D. License Restrictions [§ 3.10]
 - 1. In General [§ 3.11]
 - 2. Automatic License Restrictions [§ 3.12]
 - a. Prohibiting Air Brakes [§ 3.13]
 - b. Prohibiting Interstate Commerce [§ 3.14]
 - c. Farm-Service-Industry License [§ 3.15]
 - 3. Other [§ 3.16]
- E. Instruction Permits [§ 3.17]

V. Actions Against the Commercial Driver License Operating Privilege [§ 3.18]

- A. In General [§ 3.19]
- B. Disqualification [§ 3.20]
 - 1. In General [§ 3.21]
 - 2. Dangerous Traffic Offenses [§ 3.22]
 - 3. Drug Offenses [§ 3.23]
 - 4. Serious Traffic Offenses [§ 3.24]
 - 5. Absolute-Sobriety, Alcohol-Consumption, and Alcohol-Possession Violations [§ 3.25]
 - 6. Rail-Crossing Infractions [§ 3.26]
 - 7. Out-of-Service Violations [§ 3.27]
- C. Driving When Ineligible [§ 3.28]

VI. Responsibilities of Commercial Motor Vehicle Operator Employees and Employers [§ 3.29]

- A. Employee Responsibilities [§ 3.30]
 - 1. To Notify of Traffic Violations [§ 3.31]
 - 2. To Provide Employment History [§ 3.32]
 - 3. To Maintain Medical Verification on File [§ 3.33]
- B. Employer Responsibilities [§ 3.34]
 - 1. To Prevent Illegal Driving [§ 3.35]
 - 2. To Test for Drugs and Alcohol [§ 3.36]
 - a. Types of Tests [§ 3.37]
 - (1) In General [§ 3.38]

- (2) “Preemployment” or Pre-Safety-Sensitive-Work [§ 3.39]
- (3) Reasonable-Suspicion Testing [§ 3.40]
- (4) Random [§ 3.41]
- (5) Postaccident [§ 3.42]
- (6) Follow-Up Testing [§ 3.43]
- (7) Return to Duty [§ 3.44]
- b. Test Results [§ 3.45]
- c. Record Keeping, Education, Treatment [§ 3.46]

VII. Exemptions from Commercial Driver License Requirements [§ 3.47]

- A. In General [§ 3.48]
- B. Persons Exempt from All Licensing Requirements [§ 3.49]
- C. Persons Exempt from Holding Commercial Driver License But Needing Operator’s License [§ 3.50]
 - 1. In General [§ 3.51]
 - 2. Farmers [§ 3.52]
 - 3. Firefighters [§ 3.53]
 - 4. Rescue Squad Drivers [§ 3.54]
 - 5. Drivers Not in Interstate Commerce [§ 3.55]
 - 6. Snowplow Drivers [§ 3.56]
 - 7. Military Waiver [§ 3.57]
- D. Persons Eligible for Farm-Service CDL [§ 3.58]
- E. Pyrotechnics Industry [§ 3.59]

VIII. Occupational Licenses [§ 3.60]

CHAPTER 4

COMMON MOVING TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS

by Zachary D. Wyatt

I. Introduction [§ 4.1]

- A. General Considerations [§ 4.2]
- B. Criminal and Civil Traffic Violations [§ 4.3]
- C. Major and Minor Traffic Violations [§ 4.4]

II. Fleeing or Attempting to Elude an Officer [§ 4.5]

- A. The Statute [§ 4.6]
- B. Elements of the Offense [§ 4.7]
- C. Penalties and Points [§ 4.8]

- D. Causality [§ 4.9]
- E. Resolving the Original Charge [§ 4.10]
 - 1. In General [§ 4.11]
 - 2. Misdemeanor Eluding Violations Under Wis. Stat. § 346.04(2t) [§ 4.12]
 - a. In General [§ 4.13]
 - b. Elements of the Offense [§ 4.14]
 - c. Resolving the Original Charge [§ 4.15]
 - 3. Forfeiture Violations Under Wis. Stat. § 346.04(1) and (2) [§ 4.16]
 - 4. Failure to Yield upon Approach of an Emergency Vehicle—Wis. Stat. § 346.19 [§ 4.17]
 - 5. Read-In to Another Offense [§ 4.18]

III. Hit-and-Run [§ 4.19]

- A. The Statutes [§ 4.20]
 - 1. In General [§ 4.21]
 - 2. Duty upon Striking Person or Attended or Occupied Vehicle—Wis. Stat. § 346.67 [§ 4.22]
 - a. Elements of the Offense [§ 4.23]
 - b. Definitions [§ 4.24]
 - (1) Operate [§ 4.25]
 - (2) Motor Vehicle [§ 4.26]
 - (3) Accident [§ 4.27]
 - (3) Injury and Great Bodily Harm [§ 4.28]
 - (4) Knowledge [§ 4.29]
 - c. Penalties [§ 4.30]
 - (1) In General [§ 4.31]
 - (2) No Bodily Injury [§ 4.32]
 - (3) Bodily Injury [§ 4.33]
 - (4) Great Bodily Harm or Death [§ 4.34]
 - d. Points [§ 4.35]
 - 3. Other Hit-and-Run Statutes—Wis. Stat. §§ 346.68–.70 [§ 4.36]
 - a. In General [§ 4.37]
 - b. Duty upon Striking Unattended Vehicle—Wis. Stat. § 346.68 [§ 4.38]
 - c. Duty upon Striking Property on or Adjacent to Highway—Wis. Stat. § 346.69 [§ 4.39]
 - d. Duty to Report Accident—Wis. Stat. § 346.70 [§ 4.40]

- B. Resolving the Original Charge [§ 4.41]
- C. Disqualification Consequences for Commercial Motor Vehicle Drivers [§ 4.42]

IV. Reckless Driving [§ 4.43]

- A. Introduction [§ 4.44]
- B. The Statute [§ 4.45]
 - 1. Bodily Harm [§ 4.46]
 - 2. Great Bodily Harm [§ 4.47]
 - 3. Criminal Negligence [§ 4.48]
 - 4. Vehicle [§ 4.49]
- C. Highway Operation or Operation on Private Premises Held Out for Public Usage [§ 4.50]
- D. Reckless Driving Endangering Safety—Wis. Stat. § 346.62(2) [§ 4.51]
 - 1. Elements of the Offense [§ 4.52]
 - 2. Penalties [§ 4.53]
- E. Reckless Driving Causing Bodily Harm—Wis. Stat. § 346.62(3) [§ 4.54]
 - 1. Elements of the Offense [§ 4.55]
 - 2. Penalties [§ 4.56]
- F. Reckless Driving Causing Great Bodily Harm—Wis. Stat. § 346.62(4) [§ 4.57]
 - 1. Elements of the Offense [§ 4.58]
 - 2. Penalties [§ 4.59]
- G. Resolving the Charge [§ 4.60]
- H. Disqualification Consequences for Commercial Motor Vehicle Drivers [§ 4.61]

V. Reckless Injury by Use of a Motor Vehicle [§ 4.62]

- A. In General [§ 4.63]
- B. The Statute [§ 4.64]
- C. First-Degree Reckless Injury [§ 4.65]
 - 1. Elements of the Offense [§ 4.66]
 - 2. Recklessness [§ 4.67]
 - 3. Great Bodily Harm [§ 4.68]
 - 4. Utter Disregard for Human Life [§ 4.69]
- D. Second-Degree Reckless Injury [§ 4.70]
- E. Penalties [§ 4.71]
 - 1. In General [§ 4.72]
 - 2. No Reporting to Driver Record [§ 4.73]

- F. Defenses [§ 4.74]
 - 1. In General [§ 4.75]
 - 2. Voluntary Intoxication [§ 4.76]
- G. Resolving the Original Charge [§ 4.77]

VI. Recklessly Endangering Safety [§ 4.78]

- A. In General [§ 4.79]
- B. The Statute [§ 4.80]
- C. First-Degree Recklessly Endangering Safety [§ 4.81]
 - 1. Elements of the Offense [§ 4.82]
 - 2. Recklessness [§ 4.83]
 - 3. Utter Disregard for Human Life [§ 4.84]
- D. Penalties [§ 4.85]
 - 1. In General [§ 4.86]
 - 2. No Reporting to Driver Record [§ 4.87]
- E. Second-Degree Reckless Endangerment [§ 4.88]
 - 1. Elements of the Offense [§ 4.89]
 - 2. Recklessness [§ 4.90]
 - 3. Bodily Harm [§ 4.91]
- F. Defenses [§ 4.92]
 - 1. In General [§ 4.93]
 - 2. Voluntary Intoxication [§ 4.94]
- G. Resolving the Original Charge [§ 4.95]

VII. Inattentive Driving [§ 4.96]

- A. The Statute [§ 4.97]
- B. Elements of the Offense [§ 4.98]
- C. Penalties and Points [§ 4.99]
- D. Resolving the Original Charge [§ 4.100]

VIII. Speeding [§ 4.101]

- A. The Statute [§ 4.102]
- B. Elements of the Offense [§ 4.103]
- C. Speed-Detection Devices [§ 4.104]
 - 1. In General [§ 4.105]
 - 2. Moving Radar [§ 4.106]
 - 3. Stationary Radar [§ 4.107]
 - 4. VASCAR System [§ 4.108]
 - 5. Pace Clocking [§ 4.109]
 - 6. Laser Detection [§ 4.110]
- D. Penalties and Points [§ 4.111]
 - 1. In General [§ 4.112]

- 2. Disqualification Consequences for Commercial Motor Vehicle Drivers [§ 4.113]
- E. Resolving the Original Charge [§ 4.114]
 - 1. In General [§ 4.115]
 - 2. Defective Equipment [§ 4.116]
 - 3. Obstructing Traffic [§ 4.117]
 - 4. Amending Speed Itself [§ 4.118]
 - 5. Other Resolutions [§ 4.119]
 - a. Too Fast for Conditions—Wis. Stat. § 346.57 [§ 4.120]
 - b. Failing to Obey an Official Sign—Wis. Stat. § 346.04 [§ 4.121]
 - c. Method of Giving Signals on Turning or Stopping—Wis. Stat. § 346.35 [§ 4.122]
 - d. Inattentive Driving—Wis. Stat. § 346.89 [§ 4.123]
 - e. Local Ordinances [§ 4.124]
 - 6. Point-Reduction School [§ 4.125]
- F. Trial [§ 4.126]

IX. Unreasonable and Imprudent Speed or Too Fast for Conditions [§ 4.127]

- A. In General [§ 4.128]
- B. The Statute [§ 4.129]
- C. Elements [§ 4.130]
 - 1. Unreasonable and Imprudent Speed [§ 4.131]
 - 2. Too Fast for Conditions [§ 4.132]
- D. Interplay Between Subsections (2) and (3) [§ 4.133]
- E. Speed Is Not an Element of the Offense [§ 4.134]
- F. Absence of Collision [§ 4.135]
- G. Evidence Necessary to Prove Unreasonable and Imprudent Speed and Too Fast for Conditions [§ 4.136]

X. Disobeying Traffic Sign or Signal [§ 4.137]

- A. Disobeying Traffic Sign or Signal—Wis. Stat. §§ 346.04(2), 346.37, and 346.39 [§ 4.138]
- B. Resolving the Original Charge [§ 4.139]

XI. Failure to Yield Right of Way [§ 4.140]

- A. The Statute [§ 4.141]
- B. Penalties [§ 4.142]

CHAPTER 5
STATUTORY PROCEDURES FOR TRAFFIC CASES
by Jason Hanson

- I. Introduction [§ 5.1]**
- II. General Provisions [§ 5.2]**
 - A. Definition of Traffic Regulation [§ 5.3]
 - B. Local Ordinances Adopting Traffic Regulations [§ 5.4]
 - C. Statutes Governing Apprehension and Trial of Traffic-Regulation Violators [§ 5.5]
- III. Method of Arrest for Violation of Traffic Regulation [§ 5.6]**
 - A. Arrest with Warrant [§ 5.7]
 - B. Arrest Without Warrant [§ 5.8]
 - C. Information to Be Given upon Arrest [§ 5.9]
- IV. Uniform Traffic Citation [§ 5.10]**
- V. Uniform Deposit Schedule [§ 5.11]**
- VI. Court Jurisdiction [§ 5.12]**
 - A. Circuit Courts [§ 5.13]
 - B. Municipal Courts [§ 5.14]
- VII. Venue [§ 5.15]**
- VIII. Initial Appearance and Plea [§ 5.16]**
 - A. Duty of Court [§ 5.17]
 - B. Pleas [§ 5.18]
- IX. Failure to Appear at Initial Appearance [§ 5.19]**
 - A. If Deposit Is Posted [§ 5.20]
 - B. If Deposit Is Not Posted [§ 5.21]
 - C. If Driver License Is Posted [§ 5.22]
 - D. If Offender Is Corporation [§ 5.23]
 - E. If Offender Is Under Age 18 [§ 5.24]
- X. Pretrial Motions [§ 5.25]**
 - A. Motions to Dismiss [§ 5.26]
 - B. Discovery [§ 5.27]

XI. Substitution of Judge [§ 5.28]

- A. Circuit Courts [§ 5.29]
- B. Municipal Courts [§ 5.30]

XII. Trial [§ 5.31]

- A. In General [§ 5.32]
 - 1. Circuit Courts [§ 5.33]
 - 2. Municipal Courts [§ 5.34]
- B. Motions [§ 5.35]
 - 1. Motions in Limine [§ 5.36]
 - 2. Trial Motions [§ 5.37]
 - a. Motion to Sequester Witnesses [§ 5.38]
 - b. Motion to Introduce Evidence That Witness Has Been Convicted of Crime [§ 5.39]
 - c. Motion Challenging Sufficiency of Evidence [§ 5.40]
- C. Jury Trial [§ 5.41]
 - 1. Demand to Be Made [§ 5.42]
 - 2. Jury Selection [§ 5.43]
 - 3. Jury View [§ 5.44]
 - 4. Jury Instructions [§ 5.45]
- D. Verdict [§ 5.46]

XIII. Penalties [§ 5.47]

- A. Judgment, Forfeiture, and Costs [§ 5.48]
- B. Sanctions and Other Collection Methods for Failure to Pay Forfeiture and Costs [§ 5.49]
 - 1. Loss of License [§ 5.50]
 - 2. Incarceration [§ 5.51]
 - 3. Tax Intercept [§ 5.52]
 - 4. Probation [§ 5.53]
 - 5. Obtain a Civil Judgment [§ 5.54]
 - 6. Assignment of Wages and Other Earnings [§ 5.55]
 - 7. Referral to a Private Collection Agency [§ 5.56]
- C. Loss of License [§ 5.57]
- D. Compulsory School Attendance [§ 5.58]
- E. Impoundment of Vehicle [§ 5.59]
- F. Victim Impact Awareness and Other Extraordinary Penalties [§ 5.60]

XIV. Motions to Reopen [§ 5.61]

- A. In General [§ 5.62]

- B. Motions to Reopen Default Judgments [§ 5.63]
 - 1. Default at Initial Appearance [§ 5.64]
 - 2. Default at Trial [§ 5.65]

XV. Appeals [§ 5.66]

- A. From Circuit Courts [§ 5.67]
- B. From Municipal Courts [§ 5.68]

XVI. Juveniles and Traffic Regulations [§ 5.69]

- A. Jurisdiction [§ 5.70]
- B. Mandatory Appearances and Notification [§ 5.71]
- C. Sentencing [§ 5.72]

XVII. Criminal Traffic Cases [§ 5.73]

- A. Processing Criminal Traffic Offenses [§ 5.74]
- B. Misdemeanor Procedures [§ 5.75]
 - 1. Initial Appearance [§ 5.76]
 - a. When to Occur [§ 5.77]
 - b. Informing the Defendant [§ 5.78]
 - c. Arraignment [§ 5.79]
 - d. Bail [§ 5.80]
 - 2. Time Limits for Trial [§ 5.81]
 - 3. Motions [§ 5.82]
 - 4. Request for Substitution of Judge [§ 5.83]
- C. Felony Procedures [§ 5.84]
 - 1. Initial Appearance [§ 5.85]
 - a. When to Occur [§ 5.86]
 - b. Informing the Defendant [§ 5.87]
 - c. Bail [§ 5.88]
 - d. Fingerprinting the Defendant [§ 5.89]
 - e. Scheduling the Preliminary Hearing [§ 5.90]
- D. Seeking Other Resources [§ 5.91]

CHAPTER 6

WISCONSIN'S IMPAIRED-DRIVING OFFENSES

by Dennis M. Melowski

I. Introduction and Legislative History [§ 6.1]

- A. In General [§ 6.2]
- B. Chapter 20, Laws of 1981: A Revised Approach to Problem of Drinking and Driving [§ 6.3]

- C. 1985 Wisconsin Act 337: Aggravated Drunk Driving and Other Provisional Changes [§ 6.4]
- D. 1987 Wisconsin Act 3 [§ 6.5]
- E. 1989 Wisconsin Act 105 [§ 6.6]
- F. 1991 Wisconsin Act 277 [§ 6.7]
- G. 2003 Wisconsin Act 30 [§ 6.8]
- H. 2007 Wisconsin Act 111 [§ 6.9]
- I. 2009 Wisconsin Act 100 [§ 6.10]
- J. 2015 Wisconsin Act 317 [§ 6.11]
- K. 2017 Wisconsin Act 173 [§ 6.12]
- L. 2019 Wisconsin Act 370 [§ 6.13]
- M. 2019 Wisconsin Act 106 [§ 6.14]

II. Interpretation of Wisconsin’s Impaired-Driving Statutes [§ 6.15]

- A. Legislature’s Intention [§ 6.16]
- B. Statutory Construction by Appellate Courts [§ 6.17]

III. The Offenses and Their Elements [§ 6.18]

- A. OWI: The General Offense [§ 6.19]
 - 1. In General [§ 6.20]
 - 2. The Act: Drive or Operate a Motor Vehicle Upon a Highway [§ 6.21]
 - a. The Conduct: Drive or Operate [§ 6.22]
 - b. The Conveyance: A Motor Vehicle [§ 6.23]
 - c. The Place: Upon a Highway and Certain Other Premises [§ 6.24]
 - 3. The Operator’s Condition [§ 6.25]
 - a. In General [§ 6.26]
 - b. Under the Influence: A Condition of Impairment [§ 6.27]
 - (1) Introduction to Sources of Impairment [§ 6.28]
 - (2) Sources of Impairment: Intoxicants, Controlled Substances, Controlled-Substance Analogs, and Combinations Thereof [§ 6.29]
 - (3) Under the Influence: Intoxicants, Controlled Substances, Controlled-Substance Analogs, and Combinations Thereof [§ 6.30]
 - (4) Under the Influence: Criminal Code and Vehicle Code Definitions Compared [§ 6.31]

- (5) Under the Influence: Other Drugs and Combinations of Intoxicants and Other Drugs [§ 6.32]
 - (6) Proof of Erratic Driving Not Required [§ 6.33]
 - c. The Prohibited-Alcohol-Concentration Offense [§ 6.34]
 - (1) Introduction [§ 6.35]
 - (2) Determining Person’s Prohibited Alcohol Concentration [§ 6.36]
 - (3) Attacks on Chemical-Offense Statutes [§ 6.37]
- B. The .04 Offense for Commercial Motor Vehicle Operators [§ 6.38]
- C. Criminal Code Offenses Involving Death and Great Bodily Harm [§ 6.39]
 - 1. Introduction and Comparison with General OWI Offense [§ 6.40]
 - 2. Homicide by Intoxicated Use of Vehicle [§ 6.41]
 - a. Introduction [§ 6.42]
 - b. Elements of Offense [§ 6.43]
 - c. An Affirmative Defense to Liability [§ 6.44]
 - 3. Felony Injury by Intoxicated Use of Vehicle [§ 6.45]
- D. Misdemeanor OWI with Injury: Wis. Stat. § 346.63(2) [§ 6.46]
- E. Misdemeanor Injury by Commercial Motor Vehicle Driver with Alcohol Concentration Between .04 and .08: Wis. Stat. § 346.63(6) [§ 6.47]
- F. Absolute Sobriety—The Commercial Motor Vehicle Operator [§ 6.48]
- G. Absolute Sobriety—The Underage Operator [§ 6.49]

IV. Multiple-Charge and Conviction Issues in Cases of Impaired Driving [§ 6.50]

- A. Introduction [§ 6.51]
 - 1. In General [§ 6.52]
 - 2. Prosecutorial Discretion in Selecting Charges [§ 6.53]
 - 3. Constitutional Protections in Multiple-Charge, Conviction, and Punishment Contexts [§ 6.54]
 - 4. Statutory Protections in Multiple-Charge and Multiple-Trial Contexts [§ 6.55]
- B. Multiple Victim Cases [§ 6.56]
- C. Multiple Theories of Liability: The Under the Influence-Chemical Offense Combination of Charges [§ 6.57]

- D. OWI Charge Combined with Homicide or Injury Offense [§ 6.58]
 - 1. Introduction [§ 6.59]
 - 2. Civil OWI Combined with Homicide or Injury Charge [§ 6.60]
 - 3. Criminal OWI Combined with Homicide or Injury Charge [§ 6.61]
 - a. In General [§ 6.62]
 - b. Double Jeopardy and Imposition of Multiple Punishments [§ 6.63]
 - (1) “Sameness” of Offenses [§ 6.64]
 - (2) Search for Contrary Legislative Intent [§ 6.65]
 - c. Double Jeopardy and Successive Prosecutions [§ 6.66]
 - E. Relationship of Injury Offenses [§ 6.67]
- V. Penalty Structure of Impaired-Driving Statutes [§ 6.68]**
- A. Introduction to Penalty Variations [§ 6.69]
 - B. Primary Penalties: Forfeitures, Fines, and Incarceration [§ 6.70]
 - 1. Primary Penalties Under General OWI Law [§ 6.71]
 - a. Civil-Criminal Distinction in Offense Characterization [§ 6.72]
 - b. Identification of Prior Relevant Offenses [§ 6.73]
 - (1) In General [§ 6.74]
 - (2) Counting Prior Convictions When Defendant Charged Under Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1) [§ 6.75]
 - (3) Counting Prior Convictions When Commercial Motor Vehicle Operator Charged Under Wis. Stat. § 346.63(5) with .04 Offense [§ 6.76]
 - (4) Multiple Prior Adjudications Arising from Same Incident [§ 6.77]
 - (5) Time Calculations [§ 6.78]
 - c. Primary Penalties for General OWI Offense Under Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1) [§ 6.79]
 - (1) Structure of Penalties [§ 6.80]
 - (2) Mandatory Imprisonment for Criminal OWI Offenses [§ 6.81]
 - (3) Mandatory Fines and Forfeitures for OWI Offense [§ 6.82]
 - (4) Sentencing Guidelines [§ 6.83]

- d. Primary Penalties for .04 Offense Applicable to Commercial Motor Vehicle Operators [§ 6.84]
- 2. Primary Penalties for Homicide and Felony Injury Offenses [§ 6.85]
- 3. Primary Penalties for Misdemeanor OWI with Injury and for Misdemeanor Injury by Commercial Motor Vehicle Operator with .04 Alcohol Concentration [§ 6.86]
- 4. Primary Penalty for Absolute-Sobriety Offense Applicable to Commercial Motor Vehicle Operators [§ 6.87]
- 5. Primary Penalty for Absolute-Sobriety Offense Applicable to Underage Drivers [§ 6.88]
- C. Special Surcharges and Assessments [§ 6.89]
 - 1. In General [§ 6.90]
 - 2. Driver-Improvement Surcharge [§ 6.91]
 - 3. Ignition-Interlock Device Surcharge [§ 6.92]
 - 4. Penalty Assessment [§ 6.93]
 - 5. Crime Victim and Witness Assistance Surcharge [§ 6.94]
 - 6. Restitution and Related Surcharge [§ 6.95]
 - a. Restitution in OWI Cases [§ 6.96]
 - b. Restitution for Other Impaired-Driving Crimes [§ 6.97]
 - 7. Jail Assessment [§ 6.98]
 - 8. Blood Withdrawal [§ 6.99]
 - 9. Safe Ride Program [§ 6.100]
 - 10. Miscellaneous Additional Fees [§ 6.101]
- D. Action Against Operating Privilege [§ 6.102]
 - 1. In General [§ 6.103]
 - 2. General OWI Offense Under Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1) [§ 6.104]
 - 3. Homicide and Felony Injury [§ 6.105]
 - 4. Misdemeanor OWI with Injury—Wis. Stat. § 346.63(2) [§ 6.106]
 - 5. Misdemeanor Injury by Commercial Motor Vehicle Operator with Alcohol Concentration Between .04 and .08—Wis. Stat. § 346.63(6) [§ 6.107]
 - 6. Underage Absolute-Sobriety Offenses [§ 6.108]
- E. Disqualification Consequences for Commercial Motor Vehicle Operators [§ 6.109]
- F. Sentencing Options and Treatment Programs [§ 6.110]
- G. Community Service and Site Visits [§ 6.111]

- H. Assessment, Safety Plans, and Rehabilitation Programs [§ 6.112]
 - 1. In General [§ 6.113]
 - 2. Order for Assessment [§ 6.114]
 - 3. Driver-Safety Plans [§ 6.115]
 - 4. Enforcement of Participation in Rehabilitation Program(s) [§ 6.116]
 - 5. Voluntary Assessment and Driver-Safety Plan Before Conviction [§ 6.117]
 - 6. Examination upon Special Order of the DOT [§ 6.118]
- I. Ignition-Interlock Installation or Absolute-Sobriety Program Participation [§ 6.119]
 - 1. Background [§ 6.120]
 - 2. In General [§ 6.121]
 - 3. Court Authority [§ 6.122]
 - a. To Require Installation of Ignition-Interlock Devices [§ 6.123]
 - b. To Require Participation in a 24-7 Sobriety Program [§ 6.124]
 - 4. Installation of Ignition-Interlock Devices [§ 6.125]
- J. Miscellaneous Implications of Violating Impaired-Driving Laws [§ 6.126]
 - 1. Absolute Sobriety as Condition of Occupational Licensing for Repeat Offenders [§ 6.127]
 - 2. Ignition Interlock as Condition of Occupational Licensing for Repeat Offenders [§ 6.128]
 - 3. Impaired-Driving Violations and the Habitual Traffic Offender Law [§ 6.129]
 - 4. Out-of-Service Orders for Commercial Motor Vehicle Drivers [§ 6.130]

VI. Special Implications of Conviction of Felonies: Truth in Sentencing Eliminates Parole Eligibility [§ 6.131]

VII. Special Implications of Conviction for Homicide by Intoxicated Use of Vehicle: Wisconsin’s Persistent Repeater (Three Strikes) Law [§ 6.132]

CHAPTER 7

IMPLIED CONSENT AND CHEMICAL TESTS FOR INTOXICATION

by Dennis M. Melowski

- I. Introduction [§ 7.1]**
 - A. In General [§ 7.2]
 - B. Theory of Implied Consent [§ 7.3]
 - C. Purpose of Implied Consent Legislation [§ 7.4]
 - D. History of Wisconsin's Implied Consent Law [§ 7.5]

- II. Applicability of Implied Consent Law [§ 7.6]**

- III. Preliminary Breath Test [§ 7.7]**

- IV. Procedural Requirements for Invoking Implied Consent Law [§ 7.8]**
 - A. In General [§ 7.9]
 - B. Securing Test from Conscious and Capable Person [§ 7.10]
 - 1. After Person's Arrest for Impaired-Driving Offense [§ 7.11]
 - a. In General [§ 7.12]
 - b. Requirement of Arrest [§ 7.13]
 - c. Informing the Accused [§ 7.14]
 - 2. From Commercial Motor Vehicle Operator Before Arrest [§ 7.15]
 - C. Securing Test from Unconscious Person [§ 7.16]
 - D. Securing Test from Person Otherwise Incapable of Withdrawing Consent [§ 7.17]
 - E. Operator of Vehicle in Accident Resulting in Death or Great Bodily Harm [§ 7.18]

- V. The Chemical-Test Process [§ 7.19]**
 - A. Types of Statutorily Recognized Tests [§ 7.20]
 - 1. In General [§ 7.21]
 - 2. Breath Tests [§ 7.22]
 - 3. Blood Tests [§ 7.23]
 - 4. Urine Tests [§ 7.24]
 - B. Classification of Tests [§ 7.25]
 - 1. In General [§ 7.26]
 - 2. Primary Tests [§ 7.27]
 - 3. Second Test Opportunity [§ 7.28]
 - a. In General [§ 7.29]

- b. Alternative Test [§ 7.30]
 - c. Additional Test [§ 7.31]
- C. Suppression of Primary Test Results If Alternative or Additional Test Opportunity Not Provided [§ 7.32]
- D. Right to Chemical Tests When None Requested by Officer [§ 7.33]

VI. Consultation with Counsel [§ 7.34]

VII. Ramifications of Submission to Evidentiary Chemical Testing [§ 7.35]

- A. Admissibility of Chemical-Test Results [§ 7.36]
- B. Special Admissibility Considerations: Concerns of Privilege [§ 7.37]
- C. Evidentiary Significance of Chemical-Test Results [§ 7.38]
- D. Administrative Suspension of Operator’s License [§ 7.39]
 - 1. Introduction and Legislative History [§ 7.40]
 - 2. Informing the Accused [§ 7.41]
 - 3. Procedural Implementation of Administrative Suspension Process [§ 7.42]
 - 4. Administrative Review [§ 7.43]
 - a. Requesting Administrative Review; Time and Place of Hearing [§ 7.44]
 - b. Administrative Hearing Procedures [§ 7.45]
 - c. Issues at Administrative Hearing [§ 7.46]
 - d. Findings of Hearing Examiner [§ 7.47]
 - 5. Judicial Review [§ 7.48]
 - a. Petition for Judicial Review; Stay of Administrative Suspension [§ 7.49]
 - b. Issues and Findings at Judicial Review [§ 7.50]
 - 6. Vacating Suspension [§ 7.51]
 - 7. Appeal [§ 7.52]
 - 8. Occupational Licensing [§ 7.53]
 - 9. Rescinding Administrative Suspension If Underlying Case Dismissed [§ 7.54]
 - 10. Administrative Suspension Credited Against License Action on Underlying Charge; Concurrent License Actions [§ 7.55]
- E. Out-of-Service Order to Commercial Motor Vehicle Drivers [§ 7.56]

VIII. Ramifications of Refusal to Submit to Evidentiary Chemical Testing [§ 7.57]

- A. Refusal Following Arrest for Impaired-Driving Offense [§ 7.58]
 - 1. Initial Procedures upon Refusal [§ 7.59]
 - a. Notice of Intent to Revoke Operating Privilege; Out-of-Service Order for Commercial Motor Vehicle Operators [§ 7.60]
 - b. Status of Operator’s License Pending Refusal Proceedings [§ 7.61]
 - 2. Implied Consent Refusal Hearing [§ 7.62]
 - a. In General [§ 7.63]
 - b. Limitations on Prosecutor Discretion [§ 7.64]
 - c. Issues at Refusal Hearing [§ 7.65]
 - (1) In General [§ 7.66]
 - (2) Probable Cause for Arrest [§ 7.67]
 - (3) Informing the Accused [§ 7.68]
 - (4) Refusal to Submit to Testing [§ 7.69]
 - d. Defenses to Implied Consent Charge [§ 7.70]
- B. Prearrest Refusals by Commercial Motor Vehicle Operators [§ 7.71]
- C. Implications of Finding of Unlawful Refusal [§ 7.72]
 - 1. In General [§ 7.73]
 - 2. Action Against Operating Privilege for Implied Consent Refusals [§ 7.74]
 - 3. Assessment and Driver-Safety Plan [§ 7.75]
 - a. Order for Assessment [§ 7.76]
 - b. Driver-Safety Plans [§ 7.77]
 - 4. Ignition Interlock [§ 7.78]
 - 5. Implied Consent Refusals and Disqualification Consequences for Commercial Motor Vehicle Operators [§ 7.79]
 - 6. Implied Consent Refusals and Habitual Traffic Offender Law [§ 7.80]
 - 7. Implied Consent Refusals and Underage Absolute-Sobriety Law [§ 7.81]
- D. Admissibility of Implied Consent Refusal in Trial of Underlying Impaired-Driving Offense [§ 7.82]

IX. Alternative Theories for Securing Chemical-Test Evidence [§ 7.83]

CHAPTER 8

THE DEFENSE OF ALCOHOL-RELATED DRIVING OFFENSES

by Rex Anderegg & David M. Stegall

- I. Introduction [§ 8.1]**
 - A. The Various Types of Impaired-Driving Prosecutions [§ 8.2]
 - B. Where in This Chapter to Look for Answers [§ 8.3]

- II. Deciding Whether and When to Suggest Client Seek Alcohol-Abuse Treatment [§ 8.4]**

- III. Administering Legal CPR to Client: The First Steps Toward Effective Defense [§ 8.5]**
 - A. Preserving Client’s License While Case Is Pending: Timely Filing of Demand for Administrative-Suspension or Refusal Hearings [§ 8.6]
 - 1. In General [§ 8.7]
 - 2. Time Limits [§ 8.8]
 - 3. Manner and Contents of Filing [§ 8.9]
 - a. Administrative-Suspension Hearing [§ 8.10]
 - b. Refusal Hearing [§ 8.11]
 - B. Preserving Client’s Trial Rights: Timely Demands and Motions for Jury Trial, Discovery, Suppression, and Substitution of Judge [§ 8.12]

- IV. The Proactive Client Interview [§ 8.13]**
 - A. Instilling Confidence [§ 8.14]
 - B. Avoiding the Promise That Cannot Be Kept [§ 8.15]
 - C. Probing for Suppression Issues [§ 8.16]
 - D. Describing Nature and Vulnerability of Breath Testing [§ 8.17]
 - E. Reconstructing Client’s Alcohol Consumption and Using Blood-Alcohol Chart [§ 8.18]
 - F. Defining Under the Influence [§ 8.19]
 - G. Discussing Risks of Proper Investigation [§ 8.20]
 - H. Discussing Client’s Driving Record and Past OWI Convictions [§ 8.21]
 - I. Other Topics [§ 8.22]

- V. Investigation [§ 8.23]**
 - A. Witnesses [§ 8.24]
 - B. Physical Evidence and Photographs [§ 8.25]

- C. Preservation of Physical Evidence and Police Dispatch Tapes [§ 8.26]
- VI. Municipal Court Practice—Procedures and Strategic Considerations [§ 8.27]**
- VII. Initial Appearance and Arraignment; Written Authorizations; Substitution of Judge [§ 8.28]**
- VIII. Jury Demands [§ 8.29]**
- IX. Pretrial Discovery [§ 8.30]**
 - A. Defense Tactics in Pretrial Discovery [§ 8.31]
 - B. Discovery in Administrative-Suspension Proceedings [§ 8.32]
 - C. Discovery in Refusal Proceedings [§ 8.33]
 - D. Discovery Motion in Circuit Court Civil OWI Cases [§ 8.34]
 - E. Discovery Motion in Municipal Court OWI Cases [§ 8.35]
 - F. Discovery in Criminal OWI Cases [§ 8.36]
 - 1. Applicability of Wis. Stat. § 345.421 [§ 8.37]
 - 2. Discovery Under Wis. Stat. § 971.23 [§ 8.38]
 - 3. Exculpatory Evidence Demands [§ 8.39]
 - 4. Prosecution Discovery in Criminal OWI Cases [§ 8.40]
 - G. Discovery of Intoximeter Electrochemical/Infared (EC/IR) Computer Program [§ 8.41]
 - H. Required Disclosure of Learned Treatises and Copies of Hospital Records Intended to Be Introduced at Trial [§ 8.42]
- X. Motions to Dismiss [§ 8.43]**
 - A. Time Limits for Filing Motions [§ 8.44]
 - B. Defects in Uniform Traffic Citation and Complaint in Civil OWI Cases [§ 8.45]
 - C. Ordinances Not in Strict Conformity with Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1) [§ 8.46]
 - D. Defects in Criminal OWI Complaints [§ 8.47]
 - E. False Statements or Material Omissions of Fact in Criminal OWI Complaints [§ 8.48]
 - F. Intervening OWI Conviction [§ 8.49]
 - G. Double Jeopardy [§ 8.50]
 - H. Speedy Trial [§ 8.51]
 - I. Rejected Constitutional Challenges [§ 8.52]
 - J. Challenges to Drugged-Driving Law [§ 8.53]

XI. Motions Challenging Enhanced-Penalty Provisions [§ 8.54]

- A. Convictions That Are Void for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction [§ 8.55]
- B. Prior Wisconsin Convictions Under Municipal Law Not in Strict Conformity with Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1) [§ 8.56]
- C. Convictions Under Substantially Similar Law of Another State [§ 8.57]
- D. Constitutionally Invalid Prior Convictions [§ 8.58]
 - 1. In General [§ 8.59]
 - 2. Raising the Challenges [§ 8.60]

XII. Suppression Motions [§ 8.61]

- A. Scope and Limits of Suppression [§ 8.62]
- B. Time Limits for Filing Suppression Motions [§ 8.63]
- C. Tactics and Suppression [§ 8.64]
- D. Unlawful Stop, Detention, or Arrest [§ 8.65]
 - 1. In General [§ 8.66]
 - 2. Reasonable Suspicion to Stop or Perform an Investigative Detention [§ 8.67]
 - a. Determining When a Stop or Detention Has Occurred [§ 8.68]
 - b. What Constitutes Reasonable Suspicion [§ 8.69]
 - 3. Expanding the Scope of the Stop—Weapons Frisks, Unreasonable Detentions, and Transporting the Suspect [§ 8.70]
 - 4. Expanding the Scope of the Stop—Field Sobriety Tests and Preliminary Breath Tests [§ 8.71]
 - 5. Probable Cause to Arrest [§ 8.72]
 - a. Determining When an Arrest Has Occurred [§ 8.73]
 - b. What Constitutes Probable Cause [§ 8.74]
- E. Warrantless Nonconsensual Entries to the Home to Arrest for OWI [§ 8.75]
- F. Emergency Exceptions, Exigent Circumstances, and Community Caretaker Justification: Officer as Defendant’s Concerned Friend [§ 8.76]
- G. Close Pursuit, Extraterritorial Arrests, and Citizen’s Arrests [§ 8.77]
- H. *Miranda* Violations, Privilege Against Self-Incrimination, and Fifth Amendment Right to Counsel [§ 8.78]
- I. Involuntary Statements [§ 8.79]
- J. Unreasonable Searches of Person and of Vehicle [§ 8.80]

- K. Seizures of Blood Samples Without Actual or Implied Consent [§ 8.81]
- L. Police Failure to Comply with Implied Consent Law [§ 8.82]
- M. Development of Implied Consent Law [§ 8.83]
- N. Unlawfully Obtained Hospital Records [§ 8.84]

XIII. Wis. Stat. Ch. 343 Suspension and Revocation Proceedings [§ 8.85]

- A. Administrative-Suspension Hearings [§ 8.86]
 - 1. History of Administrative Suspension in Wisconsin [§ 8.87]
 - 2. Nature of Administrative-Suspension Hearing [§ 8.88]
 - 3. Preparation and Presentation of Defense Case at Administrative-Suspension Hearing [§ 8.89]
 - 4. Judicial-Review Proceedings [§ 8.90]
 - 5. Obtaining Stay of Administrative Suspension Pending Judicial Review [§ 8.91]
- B. Refusal Hearings [§ 8.92]
 - 1. Nature of Refusal Hearing [§ 8.93]
 - 2. Issues at Refusal Hearing [§ 8.94]
 - 3. Substitution of Judge [§ 8.95]
 - 4. Discovery Procedures [§ 8.96]

XIV. Presentation of Cohesive Defense at Trial [§ 8.97]

XV. Challenging the Intoximeter Test [§ 8.98]

- A. What an Intoximeter Does [§ 8.99]
- B. Variability of Breath-Alcohol Concentration in Different Breaths [§ 8.100]
- C. Showing That Breath Samples May Not Reflect True Breath-Alcohol Concentration [§ 8.101]
- D. Experts [§ 8.102]
- E. Rebutting Presumptions—Challenging Improper Presumption of Intoximeter Accuracy in Pattern Elements-of-the-Offense Instruction [§ 8.103]

XVI. The Blood-Alcohol Chart [§ 8.104]

XVII. Defenses Based on Blood-Alcohol Curve or on Drinking After Driving [§ 8.105]

XVIII. Use of PBT Results As Exculpatory Evidence [§ 8.106]

**XIX. Defenses Based on Offense Elements Other than Intoxication
[§ 8.107]**

- A. Premises Not Held Out to Public for Use of Their Motor Vehicles [§ 8.108]
- B. Not Operating [§ 8.109]

XX. Witness Preparation [§ 8.110]

- A. In General [§ 8.111]
- B. Viewing the Scene [§ 8.112]
- C. Preparing Defendant’s Testimony [§ 8.113]
- D. Preparing Other Defense Witnesses to Testify [§ 8.114]

XXI. Trial Tactics [§ 8.115]

- A. In General [§ 8.116]
- B. Voir Dire [§ 8.117]
- C. Cross-Examining Arresting Officer [§ 8.118]
- D. Cross-Examining Intoximeter Operator [§ 8.119]
- E. Defense Case, Opening Statement, and Closing Argument [§ 8.120]
- F. Jury Instructions [§ 8.121]

XXII. Appeal [§ 8.122]

XXIII. Sentencing Considerations [§ 8.123]

- A. Preparing the Client [§ 8.124]
- B. Dealing with the Prosecutor [§ 8.125]
- C. Procedural Considerations [§ 8.126]
- D. Legal Challenges to Be Made at Sentencing [§ 8.127]
 - 1. Challenging the Constitutionality of the Sentencing Guidelines [§ 8.128]
 - 2. Challenges to the General Repeater Statute and Its Application to OWI Cases [§ 8.129]
- E. Taking on Bad Facts [§ 8.130]
- F. Conclusion [§ 8.131]

APPENDICES

- A Wisconsin Administrative Code
 - Ch. Trans 100, 101, 102, 103, 107, 112, 113, 114, 117, 119, 311, 313
- B Traffic Safety Schools

C Wisconsin Department of Transportation Charts and Forms
D Useful Telephone Numbers and Websites
E Interpreting Public Driver Record Abstracts
F OWI and Implied Consent Forms
G Breath, Blood, and Urine Testing
H Blood Alcohol Charts

INDEX

